20 entrance examination administered throughout the United 

21 States and relied upon by institutions of higher education 

22 to determine acceptance of students for attendance, a 

23 Hathaway opportunity scholarship for: in a total 

1 scholarship amount of six thousand seven hundred twenty 

2 dollars ($6,720.00). 

3  

4 (ii)  With a minimum cumulative high school GPA 

5 of 3.0 and a score equal to or greater than the 2015-2016 

6 national percentile rank of fifty-six (56) on a college 

7 entrance examination administered throughout the United 

8 States and relied upon by institutions of higher education 

9 to determine acceptance of students for attendance, a 

10 Hathaway performance scholarship for: in a total 

11 scholarship amount of ten thousand eighty dollars 

12 ($10,080.00). 

13  

14 (iii)  With a minimum cumulative high school GPA 

15 of 3.5 and a score equal to or greater than the 2015-2016 

16 national percentile rank of seventy-nine (79) on an 

17 examination administered throughout the United States and 

18 relied upon by institutions of higher education to 

19 determine acceptance of students for attendance, a Hathaway 

20 honor scholarship for: in a total scholarship amount of 

21 thirteen thousand four hundred forty dollars ($13,440.00). 

22  

1 (h)  Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a)(i)(B), (ii)(B) 

2 and (iii)(B) of this section, The applicable scholarship 

3 amount awarded to any eligible student under this section 

4 may be available to that student, upon election, for 

5 enrollment in up to six (6) semester hours during any

[...]

22 United States and relied upon by institutions of higher 

23 education to determine acceptance of students for 

1 attendance or a qualifying cumulative score on a 

2 career-technical aptitude test as determined by the 

3 department, a scholarship for: in a total scholarship 

4 amount of three thousand three hundred sixty dollars 

5 ($3,360.00). 

6  

7 (e)  Notwithstanding subparagraph (a)(i)(B) of this 

8 section, The scholarship amount awarded to any eligible 

9 student under this section may be available to that 

10 student, upon election, for enrollment in up to six (6) 

11 semester hours during any summer academic term or other

[...]

1 21-16-1304 and 21-16-1305 the calculation of unmet 

2 financial need shall be in accordance with the following: 

3  

4 (i)  For students receiving the Hathaway honors 

5 scholarship, the scholarship amount used to calculate unmet 

6 financial need shall be: 

7  

8 (A)  One thousand six hundred eighty dollars 

9 ($1,680.00) per semester; or 

10  

11 (B)  The amount provided under subparagraph 

12 (A) of this paragraph times a fraction, the numerator of 

13 which is the number of hours for which the student is 

14 enrolled per semester and the denominator is twelve (12),

[...]

18 (ii)  For students receiving the Hathaway 

19 performance scholarship, the scholarship amount used to 

20 calculate unmet financial need shall be the lesser of: 

21  

22 (A)  The scholarship amount actually used by 

23 the student in the semester; or 

1  

2 (B)  One thousand two hundred sixty dollars 

3 ($1,260.00) per semester. 

4  

5 (iii)  For students receiving the Hathaway 

6 opportunity scholarship, the scholarship amount to 

7 calculate unmet financial need shall be the lesser of: 

8  

9 (A)  The scholarship amount actually used by 

10 the student in the semester;

[...]

2 There shall be made available student grants under the 

3 Wyoming works program.  The grant amount shall not exceed 

4 the amount provided for two (2) semesters under the 

5 Hathaway provisional opportunity scholarship pursuant to 

6 W.S. 21-16-1305(a)(i)(A), one thousand six hundred eighty 

7 dollars ($1,680.00) in any one (1) academic year, unless 

8 the credential program is in an economic sector determined 

9 by the commission to fulfill a critical workforce need.  

10 For credential programs in such economic sectors, the grant 

11 amount shall not exceed the amount provided for two (2)